PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| | SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW AS | | | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVE | YANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name Execution Date | | | | | |
| Actuality Systems, Inc. 12/28/2009 | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name: | Ellis Amalgamat | ed LLC, d/b/a Optics for Hire | | | |
| Street Address: | 455 Massachus | etts Avenue | | | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 1 | | | | |
| City: | Arlington | | | | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSE | TTS | | | |
| Postal Code: | 02474 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | |
| | Property Type Number Patent Number: 7286128 | | | | |
| | 12 | 86128 | 128 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE |] | 86128 | 0 7286128 | | |
| |] | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> | DATA (860)286-0 be sent via US Ma | 115 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> | \$40.00 7286128 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: | DATA (860)286-0 be sent via US Ma 860-286-28 | 115 hil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 129 | \$40.00 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: | DATA (860)286-0 be sent via US Ma 860-286-29 sackley@c | 115 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>)29 antorcolburn.com | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: | DATA (860)286-0 be sent via US Ma 860-286-29 sackley@c | 115 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 029 antorcolburn.com ourn LLP, Keith J. Murphy | \$40.00 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | DATA (860)286-0 be sent via US Ma 860-286-29 sackley@c : Cantor Col | 115 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 029 antorcolburn.com ourn LLP, Keith J. Murphy | \$40.00 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | DATA (860)286-0 be sent via US Ma 860-286-29 sackley@c : Cantor Col 20 Church 22nd Floor | 115 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 029 antorcolburn.com ourn LLP, Keith J. Murphy | \$40.00 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | DATA (860)286-0 be sent via US Ma 860-286-29 sackley@c : Cantor Col 20 Church 22nd Floor Hartford, C | 115 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 929 antorcolburn.com ourn LLP, Keith J. Murphy Street | \$40.00 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | E DATA (860)286-0 be sent via US Ma 860-286-29 sackley@c : Cantor Col 20 Church 22nd Floor Hartford, C | 115 <i>iii when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>)29 antorcolburn.com burn LLP, Keith J. Murphy Street ONNECTICUT 06103 | \$40.00 | | |

501051795

PATENT REEL: 023708 FRAME: 0064

source=2GF1882#page3.tif source=2GF1882#page4.tif

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made this <u>December 28, 2009</u> between Actuality Systems, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Seller") and Ellis Amalgamated LLC, d/b/a Optics for Hire (hereinafter referred to as "Buyer"), and will be effective upon the Closing Date, as that term is defined in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Buyer and Seller dated <u>December 28, 2009</u>.

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Acquired Assets described in the following issued patents and patent applications:

SEE LIST A ANNEXED HERETO

AND, WHEREAS, Buyer is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said issued patents and applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for sufficient, good, and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

(i) Seller does sell, assign, and transfer unto Buyer, and Buyer does accept, all right, title, and interest in and to said patents, applications and said inventions, including the right to apply for further U.S. patents, international patents, and patents thereon in foreign countries, said invention and all applications and patents on said invention to be held and enjoyed by Buyer as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made, said rights including the right to sue for infringements prior to the execution of this document and the right to collect damages for infringements occurring prior to the execution of this document; and

(ii) Seller does further agree and promise to execute all instruments and render all such assistance as Buyer may reasonably require in order to make and prosecute any and all applications on said invention, to enforce any and all patents on said invention, and to confirm in Buyer legal title to said invention and all applications and patents on said invention to Buyer.

(iii) Seller shall pay any all costs and expenses related to the transfer of The Patents including, but not limited to, legal fees and filing fees at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

PATENT REEL: 023708 FRAME: 0066

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and entered into this Patent assignment on the date set forth above.

| BUYER: Ellis Amalgamated LLC |
|------------------------------|
| By: R Wii |
| Name: John El(;) |
| Title: Projident |
| • |

SELLER: Actuality Systems, Inc.

| By: h | n | 1 | | |
|-----------|---------|---------|---------|--|
| Name: | GREEGG | FAULLOR | <u></u> | |
| Title: PA | CSINGNT | | | |

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS) ss. COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX)

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that the aforementioned persons appeared before me, and that each of said persons acknowledged that he signed this instrument, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the respective corporation, and acknowledged it to be the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated:

(Seal or stamp)

Signature Notary Public My appointment expires______

> PATENT REEL: 023708 FRAME: 0067

LIST A

United States Patent Number 6,183,088 United States Patent Number 6,487,020 United States Patent Number 6.489.961 United States Patent Number 6,512,498 United States Patent Number 6,554,430 United States Patent Number 6,570,681 United States Patent Number 6,873,335 United States Patent Number 6,885,372 United States Patent Number 6,888,545 United States Patent Number 6,940,653 United States Patent Number 7,012,601 United States Patent Number 7,023,466 United States Patent Number 7,221,375 United States Patent Number 7,277,226 United States Patent Number 7,283,308 United States Patent Number 7,286,128 United States Patent Number 7,364,300 United States Patent Number 7,477,252 United States Patent Number 7,525,541

United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/146,749 United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/176,057 United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/470,397 United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/380,296 United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/614,548 United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/679,539 United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/679,539 United States Patent Application Serial Number 12/212,919 United States Patent Application Serial Number 12/475,790

United States Provision Application Serial Number 61/156,142 United States Provision Application Serial Number 61/156,666 United States Provision Application Serial Number 61/157,325

European Patent No. 1316063 European Patent No. 1316225

Great Britain Patent No. 1316063 Great Britain Patent No. 1316225

Korean Patent No. 0748572

Taiwan Paten No. 162199 Taiwan Paten No. 199713 Patent Cooperation Treaty Application PCT/US08/076816

EXHIBIT B BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Actuality Systems, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("Seller"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by it, does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Ellis Amalgamated LLC, a Delaware LLC ("Buyer"), all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Acquired Assets, as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") by and between Buyer and Seller dated December 28, 2009 which is incorporated herein by reference.

Seller warrants that it has good, valid and marketable title to the Acquired Assets, free and clear of any lien or encumbrance, except as otherwise provided in the Agreement.

This Bill of Sale and Assignment is being delivered in connection with the Agreement and is subject to, and is entitled to the benefits in respect of, the Agreement.

This Bill of Sale and Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Buyer and Seller and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Bill of Sale and Assignment as of this Monday, December 28, 2009.

| Title: | A.U | President | | |
|--------|-----|-----------|--|--|
| | | , ,,,,, | | |
| | | | | |

| | A | y Systems, mc. | |
|----------|---------|----------------|---------------------------------------|
| | GREGG | FAULLARY | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Title: 1 | ESIDENT | | |

SELLED. Asturbity Systems Inc.

PATENT REEL: 023708 FRAME: 0069

RECORDED: 12/28/2009